

Rafer Johnson - Jackie Joyner Kersee Invitational Saturday, April 8th, 2017 UCLA Drake Stadium

Participating Teams: Oklahoma, Cornell, Utah State, US Air Force Academy, Cerritos College, Riverside City College, Central Arizona, UC Riverside, and UCLA; GUEST Elites including OTC Elites, Kersee All Stars, H.S.I.

Scoring: Collegiate Dual ALTERNATE SCORING – Individual Events 5,3,1; Relays 5/0. NCAA Division I team duals will be scored independently of the Junior College teams (i.e. each division will have their own dual scores versus respective teams from same division).

Team Entry Guarantees: Each team will be guaranteed the following: three entries per running event in lanes, unlimited entries per distance event (pending heat sizes), and two entries per field event.

Entry Deadline: All entries are due by 12pm (PST) on Tuesday, April 4th.

Entry Fees: For NCAA Division I teams, \$400 per gender and for JC teams, \$200 per gender.

Entry Procedure: All entries must be completed online at Direct Athletics (*DirectAthletics.com*). Entries will not be accepted by telephone, fax, or e-mail.

Scratch/ Add Meeting: Announcers/ Timers Booth *11am on Saturday*, *April 8st*. While teams will still be allowed to make changes up to race time, we ask that you make all known scratches and additions at this time to aid in announcing.

Start Lists: Start lists will be posted online at www.uclabruins.com by Wednesday, April 5th, at 5pm (PST).

Practice Times: The facility will be available for practice on Thursday from 1:00–5:00 p.m. Please contact Rob Jarvis at rjarvis@athletics.ucla.edu and copy Catherine Neale at cneale@athletics.ucla.edu and Dave Martinez dmartinez@athletics.ucla.edu regarding your practice needs/ arrival time.

Overnight Storage: Teams may bring implements and vaulting poles to Drake Stadium for overnight storage. Please bring your equipment to the weights & measures room located at the northwest corner of the track. Staff will be on-site from 3:00–5:00 p.m. on Thursday for storage assistance.

Facility Access: Drake Stadium will open to teams and competitors on meet day 1.5 hours before first scheduled competition. Coaches & necessary support staff are permitted on the infield during the competition. As there is a great deal of construction on campus, please contact Rob Jarvis at <u>rjarvis@athletics.ucla.edu</u> and copy Catherine Neale at <u>cneale@athletics.ucla.edu</u>; For details/ assistance regarding parking for Team Buses, contact Dave Martinez dmartinez@athletics.ucla.edu.

Packets: Coaches may pick up packets at the Scratch/Add Meeting before the meet.

Implement Inspection: 8-10am on Saturday. Implement inspection will be conducted at the northwest corner of Drake Stadium. All implements should be inspected at least one hour before the start of the event. No implements will be inspected following the event start time.

Media: We ask that all event winners are available to speak with the Field Announcer and media after the completion of their respective event(s). Requests for media and photographer credentials should be directed to Skip Powers: spowers@athletics.ucla.edu.

Training Room: Athletic trainers will be present in the Acosta Center (south of the track) 1.5 hours before the start of competition. Requests for use of training modalities must be made to Tracy Castrejana: tcastrejana@athletics.ucla.edu.

Spikes: All spikes must be pyramids and not exceed 1/4" (7mm). High jumpers and javelin throwers may use 3/8" (9mm) spikes. No Christmas tree or Needle style spikes will be allowed.

Warm-up and Team Tent Areas: Warm-ups will be permitted as available on the Intramural Field, located next to Drake Stadium. *Team tents may not be set up inside of Drake Stadium*. We ask that tents are set up on the IM Field.

Results: Live results will be posted via our timers website at www.finishedresults.com. Final results will be available online at www.uclabruins.com at the conclusion of the meet.

Visiting Team Services: If you need assistance with any aspect of your participation in the meet, please feel free to contact Rob Jarvis at <u>rjarvis@athletics.ucla.edu</u> and copy Catherine Neale at <u>cneale@athletics.ucla.edu</u>.

Questions: Rob Jarvis

Director of Track & Field Operations Email: rjarvis@athletics.ucla.edu

Mobile: 310-600-4843